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Introduction 
The Special Commitment Center (SCC) is notified of a less restrictive alternative release by 
court order and provides community notice per RCW 71.09.335.  Community notification is 
provided through the OffenderWatch process.  Once SCC Staff complete OffenderWatch 
notification on releases – it is law enforcement’s responsibility to provide additional notice 
to their community as outlined in RCW 4.24.550. 
 
The Special Commitment Center and the transition treatment teams for persons who have 
court-ordered conditional releases closely monitor treatment progress and activities.  As a 
result, the persons ordered by the courts to less restrictive alternative settings, including 
the secure community transition facilities, have not committed a new sex offense or other 
criminal offense.  When early warning signs of potential problems occur, consideration is 
given to take the person into custody and return him or her to the SCC for evaluation and 
recommended action to the court of commitment.   
 
During the court process that leads to an order of conditional release, judges and opposing 
counsels outline conditions that residents should follow.  Some of these conditions include 
but are not limited to: having community chaperones accompany residents when they are 
moving in the community for a period of time, limiting access to internet and data options 
on mobile devices and computers, allowing only limited access to do travel in a week for 
resident needs, etc.  Early warning signs are when transition treatment teams and assigned 
Department of Corrections Community Officers document that residents are not following 
the conditions of their release.  The transition treatment team then works with the resident 
to try and correct their behavior; and if there is a pattern of minor offenses or more 
significant concerns they may be remanded back to the total confinement facility for 
additional treatment.   
 
A resident that has been returned to custody for evaluation and recommended action still 
receives a final order from the court of commitment.  Their return for additional evaluation 
and recommended action does not automatically revoke them from their original LRA.  The 
judge that oversees the case then either remands the resident to the total confinement 
facility for a timeframe or permanently; or will re-release them to their original LRA or a 
differing LRA depending on availability. 
 
This report is submitted in fulfillment of the requirements of RCW 71.09.325(4).  The 
statute directs the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) to compile information 
in writing on all violations of court-ordered conditions of release committed by all civilly 
committed sex offenders who are living in less restrictive alternative (LRA) settings.  In 
addition, the department is required to report any penalties and actions taken by the 
department to remove a person from an LRA setting.  The report is issued on an annual 
basis to the Office of Financial Management and the appropriate committees of the 
legislature.   
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This report addresses violations that occurred between September 1, 2017 and August 31, 
2018.  It also provides a status report on any violations that were addressed in a previous 
annual report but were not resolved before the report was submitted. 

Definitions 
For the purpose of this report, the following definitions from the SCC policies are used. 
 
Less Restrictive Alternative (LRA).  Court-ordered treatment in a setting less restrictive 
than total confinement that satisfies the conditions set forth in RCW 71.09.092.  LRAs 
include private homes, secure community transition facilities (SCTF), and other court-
authorized settings including contracted residential settings with twenty-four hour 
staffing. 
 
Secure Community Transition Facility (SCTF).  A residential facility for persons 
conditionally released to a less restrictive alternative, including the SCTF in Pierce County 
on McNeil Island, the SCTF in King County and any community-based facilities established 
under Chapter 71.09 RCW and operated by or under contract with DSHS.   
 
Private Home.  The LRA resident’s own home or the home of a family member or other 
person that the court of commitment has approved as a less restrictive alternative 
placement. 
 
General Violation.  Failure to comply with a condition of release set by the court of 
commitment, by DSHS, or by the Department of Corrections (DOC).  A general violation may 
include a resident’s failure to comply with a treatment plan requirement, posting, written 
instruction or verbal instruction given by an authorized person.  A general violation is 
distinct from a serious violation.   
 
Serious Violation. A violation by an LRA resident that includes but is not limited to the 
commission of any criminal offense, any unlawful use or possession of alcohol or a 
controlled substance, or any violation of a court-ordered conditions, which targets the 
individual’s documented pattern of offense that increases the risk to public safety.  For 
purposes of this SCC policy, an accumulation of failure to comply with treatment plan 
requirements or with rules, infractions of rules, or any behavior that, in the judgement of 
the SCC CEO, represents a risk to public safety may be considered a serious violation. 

Current Status 
During the period of September 2017 to August 2018, there were fifty-four residents in 
court-ordered LRA settings.  Nine of the fifty-four residents that were in LRA settings 
unconditionally released before August 31, 2018.  Two residents passed away.  
Additionally, two residents had their LRA status revoked.  Seven residents have been 
returned, and remain at the SCC Total Confinement Facility on McNeil due to serious 
violations of their LRA conditions.   
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Forty-one residents of the original fifty-four total residents on LRA status during this time 
had at least one violation.   
 
There were 40 serious violations and 109 general violations from September 2017-August 
2018.  Some of the violations actually fall under more than one category of violation.  
Thirteen residents have been returned to total confinement at the SCC during this period. 
Of the thirteen residents returned to total confinement, eight have been re-released back to 
an LRA with additional restrictions and conditions imposed by the court of commitment. 

Serious Violation Explanation and Updates 
RCW 71.09.325 (1) any conditionally released person who commits a serious violation of 
conditions shall be returned to the special commitment center, unless arrested by a law 
enforcement officer, and the court shall be notified immediately and shall initiate 
proceedings under RCW 71.09.098. 
 
The thirteen residents listed below returned to the TCF due to a violation of their court 
order.  If an action occurs and a resident is returned to the TCF, a court hearing is 
requested to determine if the resident will be revoked or returned to the community. 
 
Some of the residents below have been returned to the TCF more than once from the 
previous violation report to August 31, 2018. 
 
Resident E 
Community Placement: Community LRA Ordered 03/01/2016 
Violations:   
9/29/2017 Having unapproved intentional, regular contact with a community member.  
10/5/2017 Failing to comply with treatment rules and expectations by failing to accurately 
fill out weekly check-in sheets or disclosing his relationship with unapproved contact.   
10/5/2017 Failing to comply with Tacoma Housing Group rules by having unapproved 
contact spend the night at his residence on or about the date provided.  Engaging in a 
physical and romantic relationship with unapproved contact, without the express written 
approval of the Transition Team since on or about the date identified.   
10/6/2017 Accessing the Internet and photo taking feature on his cell phone. 
11/10/2017 Failing to comply with GPS conditions by failing to charge the device resulting 
in a dead battery and the GPS unit going offline. 
11/13/2017 Failing to comply with approved itinerary and bus routes resulting in 
travelling to an approved location. 
11/21/2017 Failing to comply with approved itinerary by failing to return home on time. 
Status:  The resident remains at TCF. 
 
Resident EE 
Community Placement:  Community LRA Ordered on 10/23/2015 
Violations:  
9/19/2017 Leaving his residence without permission. 
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9/22/2017 Failing to comply with directive of his Sex Offender Treatment Provider (SOTP) 
by leaving his residence without a chaperone on a non-mandatory outing.   
11/27/2017 Owning, installing, and/or using “Slim Cleaner,” software that is capable of 
erasing or “wiping” data from a computer or storage device. 
2/15/2018  Completed Forensic Report from the Special Commitment Center’s 
Information Technology Department was sent to DOC and indicated that there were 
recovered images of minor children leading to resident’s return to TCF. 
Status:  The resident’s LRA was revoked by court order in March of 2018. 
 
Resident HH 
Community Placement:  Community LRA Ordered on 3/22/2017 
Violations: 
10/2/2017 Failing to have his cellular phone on his person while in the community 
10/3/2017 Leaving his residence without his GPS XT unit. 
11/29/2017 Accessing the internet. 
11/30/2017 Failing to notify DOC, Sex Offender Treatment Provider (SOTP) and DSHS of a 
violation of conditions of supervision. 
2/18/2018 Failing to comply with DOC verbal instructions. 
2/18/2018 Participating in unapproved employment. 
3/3/2018 and 3/4/2018 Possession of an unapproved computer. 
3/3/2018 and 3/4/2018 Possession of an unapproved cellular phones. 
3/3/2018 and 3/4/2018 Having intentional regular contact with unapproved individuals. 
3/3/2018 and 3/4/2018 Failing to keep an accurate phone log. 
3/5/2018 Failing to notify the Transition Team of a violation within 24 hours. 
5/22/2018 Failing to comply with DOC written and verbal instructions. 
5/22/2018 Failing to make himself available for electronic monitoring. 
5/22/2018 Failing to follow trip protocol. 
8/21/2018 Leaving residence prior to approval. 
8/25/2018 Failing to abide by curfew. 
Status:  The resident was returned to his Community LRA on June 6, 2018 and remains in 
the community at this time. 
 
Resident I 
Community Placement:  Community LRA Ordered on May 5, 2016 (revised to different 
housing on 4/2/2018) 
Violations: 
10/10/2017 Failing to make point-to-point call as directed. 
12/1/2017 Failing to make point-to-point call as directed. 
12/16/2017 Having intentional regular contact with an unapproved person. 
12/16/2017 Having intentional female contact with unapproved person, on multiple 
occasions from October 2017 through 12/16/2017. 
1/15/2018 Failing to abide by sexual deviancy treatment recommendations, by 
terminating from Sex Offender Treatment from provider Gianna Leoncavallo. 
4/25/2018 Failing to take prescribed medication as directed by his primary physician from 
June 2017 through January 2018. 
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Status: The resident was returned to TCF on 1/5/2018 due to the violations noted during 
December and due to the SOTP provider’s notice of termination.  The court ordered the 
resident released back onto LRA, but he was moved to another county in April 2018. 
 
Resident II 
Community Placement: Community LRA ordered 6/23/2017 
Violations: 
11/16/2017 Failing to comply with his approved travel itinerary. 
11/16/2017 Altering his approved travel itinerary without permission. 
12/6/2017 Failing to comply with GPS rules. 
12/11/2017 Failing to comply with directive of the DOC, his SOTP, and SCC. 
2/7/2018 Resident engaged in unsafe behavior with fellow resident and self-involving a 
weapon. 
5/23/2018 Failing to comply with GPS rules/instructions. 
6/8/2018 Engaging in unnecessary physical touching of another person. 
6/8/2018 Failing to abide by directive of Aacres WA LLC by being within arm’s length of 
another. 
5/24/2018 Purchasing, possessing, and playing “M-Rated” video games. 
5/24/2018 Purchasing media items that had not been pre-approved by his Transition 
Team. 
7/11/2018 Failing to follow GPS rules as directed. 
Status: Resident was returned to total confinement facility for additional care on 
2/13/2018 and was released back to his LRA on 4/27/2018 by court order with additional 
conditions based on DOC recommendations. 
 
Resident MM 
Community Placement: SCTF-KC court ordered 05/29/2015 
Violations: 
5/1/2018 Obtaining, possessing and viewing prohibited electronic media items. 
5/1/2018 Making efforts to thwart, disable or limit the effectiveness or monitoring tools 
imposed on him by attempting to use his written directives regarding media to avoid notice 
of obtaining and using prohibited media. 
5/1/2018 Failure to report violation behavior within 24 hours on multiple occasions. 
5/8/2018 Making efforts to thwart, disable, or limit the effectiveness of monitoring tools 
imposed on him by lying to his Transition Team. 
5/15/2018 Making efforts to thwart, disable or limit the effectiveness of monitoring tools 
imposed on him by telling another resident what kind of books he would like from the 
library, knowing that resident intended to get books for him and withholding information 
from members of his Transition Team. 
Status: Resident returned to TCF on 10/18/2016, the court ordered him rereleased back to 
the SCTF-KC on 4/13/2017.  He was returned to TCF on 5/25/2018 due to continued 
violations outlined during May 2018.  Department of Corrections noted that they 
recommend the court revoke his LRA in their violation notice. 
 
Resident OO 
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Community Placement: Community LRA court ordered on 11/14/2017 
Violations: 
1/9/2018 Possessing images of children without prior approval. 
1/9/2018 Failure to immediately report a violation. 
1/22/2018 Housing provider refused to continue providing housing to resident given 
community outcry. 
Status: Resident returned to TCF due to lack of housing.  He remains at TCF currently. 
 
Resident QQ 
Community Placement: Community LRA court ordered on 7/28/2017 
Violations: 
4/17/2018 Failure to follow the CCO directive by not completing 90% of his treatment 
homework.   
5/7/2018 Failure to comply with Aacres house rules by accepting gifts of a key chain and 
cigarettes from a resident in the house. 
5/7/2018 Failure to participate in sex offender treatment by not adhering to his treatment 
contract. 
5/13/2018 Failure to comply with Aacres house rules by accepting soda and other items 
from a resident in the house. 
5/18/2018 Possessing sexually explicit material. 
5/26/2018 Failure to participate in a polygraph as directed by the Transition Team. 
5/26/2018 Having contact with an unapproved person. 
Status: The resident was returned to TCF on May 25, 2018 due to May violations.  He was 
recently released back to his original Community LRA in early September 2018 by court 
order. 
 
Resident RR 
Community Placement: SCTF-PC by Court Order on 1/4/2018.  
Violations: 
7/17/2018 Failure to abide by the facility rules by displaying unsafe, aggressive, and 
intimidating behavior towards another resident. 
7/17/2018  Failing to abide by the facility rules by unauthorized permission to enter into 
another resident’s room. 
Status: On 7/18/2018, the resident was returned to TCF for additional treatment.  The 
resident was returned to the SCTF-PC on 8/24/2018 with additional conditions added to 
his less restrictive order. 
 
Resident T 
Community Placement:  Community LRA as court ordered 9/30/2016 
Violations: 
6/6/2018 Having contact within unapproved person. 
6/6/2018 Having a visitor at his apartment without prior approval. 
6/6/2018 Failure to keep an accurate visitor log. 
6/7/2018 Failure to abide by conditions, directives and boundaries prohibiting contact 
with minors by initiating contact with unknown adults who were accompanied by a minor. 
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6/7/2018 Possessing prohibited movie DVDs. 
06/11/2018 Failure to abide by CCO directive by taking possession of a television without 
prior approval. 
6/13/2018 Possessing alcohol. 
6/13/2018 Possessing prohibited TV show DVDs. 
6/13/2018 Failure to abide by conditions related to prescription medication by possessing 
pills in an improperly labeled bottle without a valid current prescription. 
6/21/2018 Possessing a pocketknife. 
7/12/2018 Failure to maintain an accurate phone log. 
7/25/2018 Failure to abide by CCO directive regarding the use of “411 Directory 
Assistance”. 
7/25/2018 Having contact with an unapproved person. 
Status: The resident was returned to TCF on February 22, 2017 due to multiple violations 
of his court order.  The court re-released the resident on May 16, 2018.  The resident was 
returned on 7/27/2018 to TCF for cognitive testing and continued treatment given recent 
June and July violations. 
 
Resident TT 
Community Placement: Community LRA by court order on February 27, 2018. 
Violations: 
5/30/2018 During chaperone training, none of the chaperones had arrived for training.  
Which violated his LRA conditions that require he have chaperones to transport him to 
necessary appointments. 
7/23/2018 Having unapproved contact with another. 
8/7/2018 Failing to follow point-to-point protocol. 
Status: The resident was temporarily returned to TCF shortly after releasing on 
5/30/2018 due to lack of chaperones.  His court order was modified to provide him 
additional chaperone options and he was re-released on 6/1/2018 to his LRA as ordered 
on February 27, 2018. 
 
Resident YY 
Community Placement: SCTF-KC by court order on March 20, 2015. 
Violations: 
11/8/2017 Failing to comply with directives while on a trip in the community by 
attempting to leave his chaperone and subsequently arguing with his chaperone; displaying 
prolonged aggressive behavior not consistent with the goal of community safety. 
5/18/2018 Failing to abide by a directive to use and maintain a media log. 
6/5/2018 Failure to abide by prescribed medications/therapy. 
6/5/2018 Failure to disclose violation behavior to his Transition Team members within 24 
hours. 
Status:  The resident was returned to the TCF on 11/8/2017; and was re-released back to 
the community by court order on 3/30/2018. 
 
Resident ZZ 
Community Placement: Community LRA by court order November 6, 2017 
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Violations: 
3/1/2018 Failing to make a point-to-point call as directed upon arriving at the Secure 
Community Transition Facility in Seattle. 
6/7/2018 Resident observed by another leaving residence, showing signs of delusional 
behavior and seemingly confused by circumstances.   
Status:  The resident was returned to TCF on 6/7/2018 for further care and treatment. 

Service Providers 
During this reporting period, there were no sanctions issued to service providers.   

Violations 
Per RCW 71.09 (4) DSHS must document all violations, penalties and actions. 
 
Residents may have multiple violations, which is noted by (-) in the following columns. 
 
*NOTE: Violating court order terms does not always negate the need for SCC to continue 
paying stipends or for residents rent.  Each resident has variations in their court order that 
allow or limit the Special Commitment Center from refusing to pay expenses while a 
resident resides on island. 
 
We categorize our violations based on type: 
  
• Failure to follow GPS Guidelines 
• Failure to follow directives 
• Misuse of phone 
• Failure to follow travel itinerary and guidelines 
• Failure to follow treatment 
• Unapproved contact 
• Failure to follow Internet/computer guidelines 
• Unapproved relationships 
• Other – these are categorized as technical violations of the court order that may be 

beyond a resident’s control (i.e. an SOTP provider retiring suddenly or losing housing 
due to circumstances). 
 



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
October 1, 2018 
Page 9 

 
 

16%

33%

5%

26%

11%

8% 1%

General Violations

GPS Directives Phone Misuse
Travel Treatment Unapproved Contact
Internet/Computer



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
October 1, 2018 
Page 10 

 
  

11%

38%

9%

6%

7%

18%

7%
4%

Serious Violations

GPS Directives
Phone Misuse Travel
Treatment Unapproved Contact
Internet/Computer Guidelines Other



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
October 1, 2018 
Page 11 

Table 1: General Violations 
 

AA LRA Failure to comply with room standards. Treatment 
Assignment 

AA - 
Failing to abide by room cleanliness 

expectations contrary to Supervision Condition 
#2 and Standard Condition #1. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

AA - 

Failing to comply with Aacres house rules by 
borrowing, lending, and trading with another 

resident.  Resident stated the violation occurred 
sometime in January, however it was 

discovered later 

Treatment 
Assignment 

AA - 

Failing to comply with all Department of 
Corrections (DOC) conditions by having 

contact, via telephone, with an unapproved 
person, Gerald Johnson, on or about 

06/07/2018 

Treatment 
Assignment 

AA1 LRA 

Failing to follow all residency rules, as outlined 
by the housing provider, by stealing food 

belonging to another residence on several 
occasions 

Treatment 
Assignment 

BB1 LRA Possession of depictions of minors. Treatment 
Assignment 

C LRA Failing to follow GPS protocol. Treatment 
Assignment 

C - Failing to abide by medication as prescribed by 
physician 

Treatment 
Assignment 

C - Failing to abide by GPS protocol Treatment 
Assignment 

CC LRA Failing to follow approved travel request  Treatment 
Assignment 

CC - Unapproved Contact with TCF resident Treatment 
Assignment 

CC1 SCTF-KC Viewing media Treatment 
Assignment 

CC1 - Accepting unauthorized gifts Treatment 
Assignment 

DD LRA Failure to follow approved itinerary Treatment 
Assignment 

EE LRA Unauthorized software downloaded Treatment 
Assignment 

EE - Failure to comply with GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 
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EE -  Failure to comply with GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 

G LRA 

Failing to abide by his approved travel itinerary 
 Having unapproved physical contact with an 

unapproved person. 
Having contact with an unapproved person. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

G - Fail to comply with GPS rules and instructions Treatment 
Assignment 

GG LRA 
Failing to Comply with all DOC conditions by 
possessing a picture of minors without RCTT 

approval.   

Treatment 
Assignment 

HH LRA Leaving residence prior to approval. Treatment 
Assignment 

HH - Failing to abide by curfew. Treatment 
Assignment 

I LRA Intentional contact with Unapproved Contact. Request for revoke 
of LRA 

II LRA Failing to abide by GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Left Home without permission Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Failure to comply with GPS rules/instructions Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Failure to comply with GPS rules/instructions Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Purchasing media items that had not been pre-
approved by his Transition Team 

Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Purchasing, possessing, and playing "M-Rated" 
video games. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Engaging in Unnecessary physical touching of 
another person. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

II - 
Failing to abide by directive of Aacres WA LLC 
by being within arm's length of another house 

member. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

II - Failing to follow GPS rules as directed. Treatment 
Assignment 

JJ SCTF-PC 

According to the Observation report from the 
SCTF-PC, the resident was observed by SCTF-PC 
staff viewing a TV program that was focused on 
a Little League player who has medical issues.  
Failing to abide by Special Condition #2 of his 

court order. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

KK LRA Failing to make point to point call Treatment 
Assignment 
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KK - Possessing a children's toy  which violates his 
special condition #8 

Treatment 
Assignment 

KK - Violated making point to point contact Treatment 
Assignment 

L SCTF-PC Failure to comply with GPS Treatment team 

L - Leaving GPS device - Unauthorized deviation 
from itinerary 

Treatment 
Assignment 

LL LRA 
Failure to follow directive of taking the bus to 
and from his medical appointment by walking 

home 

Treatment 
Assignment 

N SCTF-PC written communication with an unapproved 
person 

Treatment 
Assignment 

N - Committed violation of court order. Treatment 
Assignment 

N - Failing to comply with GPS requirements. Treatment 
Assignment 

N - 
Failing to comply with all DOC conditions by 

having contact, via telephone, with an 
unapproved person. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

NN LRA Failure to submit a travel request log to CCO at 
least one week in advance of travel. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

O LRA Failing to keep GPS device on him Treatment 
Assignment 

O - Failing to abide by GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 

O - Fail to make a point to point call/ failing to 
wear bike helmet 

Treatment 
Assignment 

O - Failing to make point-to-point call as directed. Treatment 
Assignment 

O - Failing to abide by Transition Team directive 
given by watching television. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

O - Failing to make point-to-point call as directed. Treatment 
Assignment 

P LRA Failing to comply with SOTP's treatment plan Treatment 
Assignment 

PP LRA Possession of unapproved media contrary to 
Special Condition #5 of the LRA Order 

Treatment 
Assignment 

PP - Failed to follow community trip protocol Treatment 
Assignment 

QQ LRA Bracelet gone (To far from his XT Unit) Treatment 
Assignment 

QQ - Failure to abide by Cellphone rules Treatment 
Assignment 



 

Violations Committed by LRA Residents 
October 1, 2018 
Page 14 

QQ - Failure to abide by GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 

QQ - Refused to do homework and lied to staff Treatment 
Assignment 

R LRA Failing to abide by GPS rules Treatment 
Assignment 

R - Failing to make a point-to-point call as directed. Treatment 
Assignment 

R - Failing to make a point-to-point call as directed. Treatment 
Assignment 

R - 
Viewed R rated movie without permission and 
accessed cable channels without prior written 

approval of your transition team 

Treatment 
Assignment 

S SCTF-KC Watching unapproved movie with a depiction 
of teen-age boys. 

Request for revoke 
of LRA 

S - Not following directives of the SOTP Provider Treatment 
Assignment 

SS SCTF-PC Failing to comply with DOC conditions by 
failing to make point-to-point contact. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

T LRA 

Failure to abide by conditions, directives and 
boundaries prohibiting contact with minors by 

initiating contact with unknown adults who 
were accompanied by a minor. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

T - Possessing prohibited movie DVDs. Treatment 
Assignment 

T - 
Failure to abide by CCO directive by taking 

possession of a television without prior 
approval. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

T - 

Failure to abide by conditions related to 
prescription medication by possessing 

prescription pills in an improperly labeled 
bottle without a valid current prescription 

Treatment 
Assignment 

T - Possessing alcohol. Treatment 
Assignment 

T - Possessing prohibited TV show DVDs. Treatment 
Assignment 

T - Possessing a pocketknife. Treatment 
Assignment 

TT LRA 
Failing to comply with a Sex Offender 

Treatment Provider directive, by borrowing, 
lending and trading. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - Failing to report a violation to a member of the 
RCTT within 24 hours, as directed. 

Treatment 
Assignment 
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TT - 
Failing to comply with point-to-point calling by 
making the point-to-point call 12 minutes after 

arrival to destination. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - Failing to comply with point-to-point calling by 
missing a point-to-point call. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - 
Having contact with an unapproved contact, 

another resident's chaperone, without 
approval. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - Failing to comply with approved itinerary by 
leaving the house 30 minutes early. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - 
Failing to comply with point-to-point calling by 

making point-to-point call late upon arrival 
home. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

TT - 
Having Unapproved Contact with another 

person. 
Treatment 

Assignment 

TT - Failing to follow point-to-point protocol. Treatment 
Assignment 

UU SCTF-PC Failing to comply with all SOTP rules and 
policies by viewing pornographic material. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

UU - 
Failing to disclose violation behavior to 

Resident Community Transition Team (RCTT) 
immediately. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

UU - Failing to comply with SCTF staff directives. Treatment 
Assignment 

VV LRA Failing to make point to point call Treatment 
Assignment 

VV - Failing to abide by approved itinerary. Treatment 
Assignment 

VV - Failing to abide by itinerary/failed to make 
point to point call 

Treatment 
Assignment 

W LRA Failing to turn in phone log as directed by CCO Treatment 
Assignment 

W - Failure to travel in accordance with approved 
itinerary 

Treatment 
Assignment 

W - Bracelet Gone Alarm - forgot his XT in 
community during SOTP 

Treatment 
Assignment 

W - GPS Home Alarm, as resident failed to call DOC 
when he was running late 

Treatment 
Assignment 

WW LRA Leaving his residence without a charged GPS 
unit on his person 

Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - Failure to follow approved itinerary Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - Failing to follow your approved itinerary Treatment 
Assignment 
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WW - Failure to make a point-to-point call as 
directed. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - Failure to follow pre-approved itinerary. Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - Failing to follow approved his pre-approved 
itinerary. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - 
Having intentional contact with a female who 

had not been previously approved by his 
transition team. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

WW - Having intentional regular contact with an 
unapproved person in the community. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

X SCTF-PC 

Failing to comply with all Department of 
Corrections (DOC) conditions, by failing to 
comply with the Global Positioning System 

(GPS) electronic monitoring. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

X - 

Failing to comply with all Department of 
Corrections (DOC) conditions, by failing to 
comply with the Global Positioning System 

(GPS) electronic monitoring. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

XX LRA 

Failure to comply with Standard Condition #7 
by having contact with a person who has not 

been approved by his Transition Team in Pierce 
County WA. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

Y LRA Failing to return home from a pre-approved 
trip on time 

Treatment 
Assignment 

Y - Possession of unapproved media Treatment 
Assignment 

Y - Accessing his cellular phone picture storage 
contrary to Residential Condition #4 

Treatment 
Assignment 

Y - Contact with unapproved person. Recommending 
Revoked LRA 

Y - Failing to immediately notify RCTT of violation 
behavior 

Recommending 
Revoked LRA 

Y - Contact with minor aged children. Recommending 
Revoked LRA 

YY SCTF-PC Failure to abide by prescribed 
medications/therapy. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

YY - Failure to disclose violation behavior to his 
Transition Team Members within 24 hours. 

Treatment 
Assignment 

ZZ LRA Failure to make a point to point call Treatment 
Assignment 
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Table 2: Serious Violations 
 

E LRA Failing to charge his GPS Device which cause 
the unit to go off line Return to TCF 

E - Failing to comply with approved itinerary and 
bus routes Return to TCF 

E - Failing to comply with approved itinerary, 
therefore not returning home on time Return to TCF 

E - Unapproved contact with another person. 
Returned to TCF – 

Recommended LRA be 
Rescinded 

EE LRA Violation of Court order regarding personal 
computer violations 

Returned to TCF 
LRA REVOKED 

3/20/2018 

HH LRA Several Violations to court order/Computer 
ceased Returned to TCF 

HH - 
 Participating in unapproved employment. Returned to TCF 

HH - Failing to comply with DOC verbal instructions. Returned to TCF 

HH - Failing to notify Transition Team of a violation 
within 24 hours. Returned to TCF 

HH - 

Failing to comply with DOC written and verbal 
instructions, failing to make himself available 
for electronic monitoring; failing to follow trip 

protocol 

Returned to TCF 

HH - Possession of an unapproved computer Returned to TCF 

HH - Possession of unapproved cellular phones Returned to TCF 

HH - Having intentional regular contact with 
unapproved individuals Returned to TCF 

HH - Failing to keep an accurate phone log on or 
about. Returned to TCF 

I LRA Communicating with a female in the community 
without the knowledge or approval of his RCTT. Returned to TCF 
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I - Failing to comply with all DOC conditions, 
release from STOP treatment Returned to TCF 

II LRA Threatening another resident physically. Returned to TCF 

MM SCTF-
KC 

Making efforts to thwart, disable, or limit the 
effectiveness of monitoring tools imposed on 

him by lying to his Transition Team. 

Returned to TCF 
Recommended LRA 

Rescind 

MM - Obtaining, possessing and viewing prohibited 
electronic media items. 

Returned to TCF 
Recommended LRA 

Rescind 

MM - Failure to report violation behavior within 24 
hours on multiple occasions. 

Returned to TCF 
Recommended LRA 

Rescind 

MM - 
Making efforts to thwart, disable or limit the 
effectiveness of monitoring tools imposed on 

him by lying to his Transition Team. 

Returned to TCF 
Recommended LRA 

Rescind 

MM - 

Making efforts to thwart, disable, or limit the 
effectiveness of monitoring tools imposed on 
him by telling another resident what kind of 

books he would like from the library, knowing 
that resident intended to get books for him and 
withholding that information from members of 

his Transition Team. 

Returned to TCF 
Recommended LRA 

Rescind 

OO LRA 

The landlord stated that she was no longer 
willing to provide housing for him. She was 

clear it had nothing to do with his behavior on 
the premises, but due to factors outside 

resident’s control, she was no longer willing to 
provide him housing. 

Returned to TCF 

QQ LRA Failure to participate in SOTP by not adhering 
to his treatment contract. Returned to TCF 
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QQ - 
Failure to comply with house rules by accepting 

gifts of a key chain and cigarettes from a 
resident at the house. 

Returned to TCF 

QQ - 
Failure to comply with house rules by accepting 
gifts of soda and other items from a resident at 

the house. 
Returned to TCF 

QQ - Possessing Sexually Explicit material. Returned to TCF 

QQ - Having contact with an unapproved person. Returned to TCF 

QQ - Refused to participate in a polygraph. Returned to TCF 

RR LRA 
Failure to abide by the facility rules by 

displaying unsafe, aggressive, and intimidating 
behavior towards another resident. 

Returned to TCF 

RR - 
Failing to abide by the facility rules by 

unauthorized permission to enter into another 
resident's room. 

Returned to TCF 

T LRA 
Having contact with a person without prior 

approval. Returned to TCF 

T - 
Having a visitor at his apartment, without prior 

approval. 

Returned to TCF 

T - Failure to keep an accurate visitor log. 
Returned to TCF 

T - Failure to maintain an accurate phone log. 
Returned to TCF 

T - 
Failure to abide by CCO directive regarding the 

use of "411 Directory Assistance”. 

Returned to TCF 

T - 
Having contact with a person without prior 

approval Returned to TCF 
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TT LRA 

Chaperones were not available to bring 
resident to SOTP; this came out during 

Chaperone training and resident was returned 
to SCC rather than allowing the issue to become 
a violation since a solution would not be found 

in time before his next SOTP appointment. 

Returned to TCF until 
resolved 

YY SCTF-
KC Failure to follow procedure, acting out in public 

Returned to TCF due to 
multiple violations 
throughout 2017. 

ZZ LRA 

DOC was notified by another LRA resident of 
some concerns he had regarding the resident.  
Earlier that morning, this resident was on the 
front porch of the residence.  Resident ZZ was 

attempting to exit his residence using a window 
and later in the day despite traffic, the resident 
was walking towards 51st Avenue mentioning 
that he needed to get to Yakima and holding a 

bag of cookies. 

RCTT discussed the 
incident and the team 
agreed that resident 

needed to return to total 
confinement at the SCC 

for further care and 
treatment. 
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